
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, George Hardcastle, 
Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

10 March 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 16th March, 2016 
in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 18)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
17 December 2015, 15 January and 10 February 2016.

4 REGIONAL ECONOMY (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose:         To update on work being undertaken to strengthen the   
                         regional economy 



2

5 QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS (Pages 25 - 
68)

Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 76)

Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator  

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
It is not good employment practice or in the public interest for matters the 
subject of consultation with employees affected and other unions to be 
discussed in public at this stage of the process

7 COUNCIL HOUSING SERVICE - HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
RESTRUCTURE (Pages 77 - 86)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To seek Committee support and recommend to Cabinet the 
proposed Housing Management staffing structure 

8 HOUSING PROGRAMMES RESTRUCTURE (Pages 87 - 96)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To seek Committee support and recommend to Cabinet the 
proposed Housing Programmes staffing structure 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 DECEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 17th December, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian 
Dunbar, Alison Halford, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis and George 
Hardcastle

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor: Bernie Attridge, Kevin Jones and Richard Jones

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor 
Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Chief Executive, 
Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), Corporate Finance Manager, Benefits 
Manager, Income Manager and Service Manager Customer Support     
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.  

59. BUDGET CONSULTATION FOR 2015/16

The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting.

The Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager began the 
presentation which covered the following areas:-

 Purpose of today’s meeting
 Corporate Overview

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) continued the detailed 
presentation which covered the following areas:-

 Service Business Plan Proposals
 Local Pressures – Community and Enterprise

The Chief Executive concluded the presentation through outlining the 
National Timetable and Local Timetable.

Councillor Mike Reece thanked the Leader of the Council, Chief 
Executive and Chief Officers for their hard work in lobbying for Flintshire.  



RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

60. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.50 pm)

…………………………
Chairman



APPENDIX 1

2016/17 Budget Consultation

Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 17th December, 2015  

Member Comment/Question Response

The Welfare Rights Team provide a vital 
service to reduce pressure on residence.  
The Team do a wonderful job and it is nice 
to see them going out into the Community.  

The business plan efficiencies do not propose a 
further reduction in staffing levels within the 
Welfare Rights Team.  The proposal is to train 
staff within the Connect centres to deal with lower 
level welfare reform enquiries. 

Share similar concerns given that changes to 
welfare reform are yet to be fully implemented.  
The Council has been working to bring together 
advocacy agencies to provide joint working to 
reach all residents affected by welfare reform.  
The service will continue to be treated as a 
priority and all staff should be thanked for their 
hard work and commitment to this service.   

Concerned to see a review of Flintshire 
Connects budget on the list of business 
planning efficiencies given how successful 
these centres have been.  How will 
efficiencies be made without having a 
negative impact on the service provided?  

Please be mindful when reviewing opening 
times of Connects cen
[...]
 the 
propose income from the Energy Efficiency 
and SHARP Frameworks? 

Confident in receiving the proposed income from 
the SHARP Framework.  Negotiations with WG 
are continuing around the Council’s Energy 
Efficiency Framework which could be used to 
assist with the National Procurement Service 
Strategy.     

With regard to the proposals for the 
Regeneration Service, have these been 
fully costed and what will the impact be?

The proposals will have an impact on the scale of 
work that can be carried out in town centres but 
the Council will continue to work to improve town 
centres through external funding streams.   

With regard to the Response Service for 
older people, what is the proposed 
alternative model?

There is currently 2 Warden Support Staff with an 
annual cost of £22,000.  During the current year 
there have only been 55 calls with the majority 
being for repair and maintenance issues.  The 
proposal is to work closely with colleagues in 
social services to ensure that repairs and 
maintenance issues are directed to the right staff 
and Galw Gofal who can ascertain what the 
issues are and whether a member of staff needs 
to visit the person.  A small budget has been 
retained to support a member of staff making a 
personal visit if needed.





COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JANUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Friday, 
15 January 2016.

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chair)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
George Hardcastle, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTE:  Councillor Paul Shotton (for Ron Davies) 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Alison Halford

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), Senior Manager Council 
Housing Services, Capital Works Team Manager, and Contract Surveyor.  

Mrs Mavis Croft (Representative of the Tenants Association)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

68. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) DRAFT BUDGET AND RENT 
INCREASE

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced a report on the 
draft HRA Budget for 2016/17 and HRA Business Plan.  She gave a joint 
presentation with the Senior Manager Council Housing Services on the 
2016/17 HRA Revenue Budget which covered the following areas:   

 Self financing
 30 year business plan 
 Housing Revenue Account 
 other income
 service charges 2016/17
 future phasing of service charges
 principles underpinning efficiencies
 HRA efficiency proposals
 HRA pressures
 funding for HRA Capital Programme 2016/17
 council house building programme



The Chair thanked the Chief Officer and Senior Manager Council 
Housing Services for the presentation and the verbal updates which had been 
given to Members.  The Chief Officer thanked the Finance Manager, 
Community Services and Accountant for their hard work in assisting in the 
preparation of the report.  

Councillor George Hardcastle asked that his thanks be passed to the 
members of staff, for their hard work and efficiency when dealing with the 
installation of solar panels within his ward.  Councillor Mike Reece also 
thanked officers for dealing with the off-street parking issues within his ward 
and also welcomed the solar panel scheme.     

 
The comments and questions which were raised by Members of 

the Committee on the presentation, together with the responses given, 
are detailed in Appendix 1 (attached).

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports and recommends to the Cabinet and 
Council the HRA budget for 2016/17; 

(b) That the Committee supports a rent increase of 1.4% (plus up to or 
minus £2) as set out in the business plan with target rents applied for 
new tenancies, and with the introduc
[...]
ment to repair and others 
are of low demand which could be addressed 
through the environmental programme, looking 
at providing off-street parking for tenants. 



1

COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 FEBRUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 10 February 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Alison Halford, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes,  Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece,  and Gareth 
Roberts

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor: Paul Shotton (for Ian Dunbar) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management, David 
Cox, Rosetta Dolphin, and Jim Falshaw

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge and Kevin Jones

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief Officer, 
Community & Enterprise; Revenues Manager, Housing Programmes Manager, 
and Customer Support Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham and George Hardcastle 
declared a personal interest in the following item:  

Item 5 – Council Tax and Business Rate Statutory Policies

71. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.



2

72. INTRODUCTION OF COUNCIL TAX PREMIUM FOR LONG TERM EMPTY 
AND SECOND HOMES   

The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) introduced a report to 
seek the introduction of a local scheme to charge council tax premiums for long 
term empty property and second homes.  She commented on the need to bring 
lo
[...]
proposals to introduce the Council Tax 
Premium set at a level of 50%.

73. COUNCIL TAX & BUSINESS RATE STATUTORY POLICIES 2016-17  

The Chief Officer introduced a report to consider annual policies for the 
financial year 2016-17 that determined discount schemes and administrative 
arrangements.  She invited the Revenues Manager to give an overview of the 
main considerations.  

The Revenues Manager provided background information and reported 
on the key considerations, as detailed in the report, around council tax on 
second and long term empty homes, council tax discretionary discounts, and 
business rates discretionary rate relief and business rates ‘top up’ discretionary 
rate reliefs to small businesses.

During discussion the Revenues Manager responded to the concerns 
raised by Councillor Gareth Roberts concerning the variation in business  rates 
between the large out-of-town shopping parks and local high street small 
businesses.

Councillor Ray Hughes referred to the discretionary relief for charitable, 
voluntary and ‘not for profit’ organisations and asked if checks were carried 
out to determine how much income such organisations received.       The 
Revenues Manager referred to the Charity Commission and the automatic 
discount of 80% Mandatory Rate Relief for Registered Charities provided in 
law to such organisations.  It was agreed that an item to outline proposals for 
the discretionary relief for charitable, voluntary and not for profit organisation 
policy for 2017/18 be added to the Forward Work Programme.



4

  
RESOLVED:

(a) The Committee recommends to Cabinet the continuation of all existing 
policies prior to final approval in February 2016; and 

(b) That a further report, outlining proposals for the discretionary relief for 
charitable, voluntary and not for profit organisation policy for 2017/18 
be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

74. FLINTSHIRE SOCIAL AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY

The Housing Programmes Manager
[...]
ated in Shotton not Connah’s Quay.  
The Housing Programmes Manager agreed to amend this.

RESOLVED:



5

That the Committee supports the overall approach in the delivery of new social 
and affordable housing in Flintshire, including:

 Flintshire’s Social Housing Grant (SHG) Programme for the delivery of 277 
new social and affordable new homes during the period 2015/16 to 2018/19

 Proposals for the projected delivery of 132 new homes through Section 106 
Planning Agreements agreed to date for the period 2015/16 to 2017/18

 Supports the development of policy initiatives to increase supply of local 
affordable housing provision 

75. FLINTSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING PLAN

The Customer Support Manager  presented a report on the Supporting 
People Local Commissioning Plan 2016-18.  She provided background 
information and referred to the strategic priorities.  She also reported on the key 
considerations as detailed in the report and advised that the programme had 
been subject to significant reductions in the last three years but that the grant 
had been protected in 2016/17.  The Customer Support Manager advised that 
it was proposed to move ahead with planned reductions to services that are not 
deemed a priority to fund and that any savings would be used to provide short 
term support emerging pressures as a result of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 
and Social Services & Well Being (Wales) Act 2014. 

Councillor Alison Halford commented on the identified gap in provision 
for males fleeing domestic abuse across the North Wales region.  The 
Customer Support Manager explained that whilst the majority of cases of 
domestic abuse reported were concerning females there was an increasing 
number of male cases occurring and the nearest refuge centre was based in 
Monmouthshire.  

Councillor Paul Shotton wished to thank the Supporting People Team 
for their hard work and support in assisting two vulnerable people who had 
approached him. 

Following a suggestion from Councillor George Hardcastle, the 
Committee asked the Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) and Councillor  
Helen Brown to thank the team who had worked tirelessly to resolve a case in 
Sealand.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the Local Commissioning Plan 2016-18 
for the Support People Programme Grant; and

(b) That the Committee supports the spend plan for 2016-17.



6

76. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, 
the Facilitator reminded Members of the additional meeting to be held on 
1 March 2016.

The Committee agreed that the following item listed under ‘items to be 
scheduled’ be incorporated into the Welsh Housing Quality Standard report 
scheduled for 16th March meeting:-

 Update on the suggestion for WHQS improvements to be delayed for 
tenants with long-term rent arrears.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

77. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.25 am)

…………………………
Chairman



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 16th March 2016

Report Subject Regional Economy

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member, Economic Development

Report Author Chief Officer, (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To share with Committee the progress at local, regional and sub-regional level to 
grow the economy and increase prosperity (for Flintshire).

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee is asked to note the work being undertaken to grow the 
Flintshire economy and in particular to:

1. Support the ongoing work to ensure that Flintshire can both, 
contribute to and gain from the Mersey Dee spatial part of the 
Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise growth proposal.

2. Support the work to influence and develop  the contribution North 
Wales can make to the Northern Powerhouse 



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REGIONAL ECONOMY

1.01 Flintshire has a relatively buoyant economy with 1.0% of the population 
claiming JSA compared to 1.9% across Wales, and with average gross 
weekly pay of £528 against a Wales average of £484.  However when 
compared to the South East of England, the economy in the North is some
way off in terms of GVA, productivity etc.

1.02 Flintshire is a member of a number of regional and sub-regional 
partnerships which are all aiming to ensure (by joint working) that economic 
growth in the medium term can outstrip growth in recent years. These 
include the Economic Ambition Board and the Mersey Dee Alliance. This 
report describes current priorities, opportunities and challenges for each of 
these Partnerships.         

1.03 More recently, Flintshire has been working closely with colleagues in 
Cheshire West and Chester to develop a growth bid for the Mersey Dee 
Area as part of the Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) growth bid to the UK Government.  North Wales (EAB) councils have 
also been meeting with LEPs, and officers and elected members from 
across the North of England, who are developing the Northern 
Powerhouse, to discuss the contribution that North Wales could make to 
economic growth. This report describes the discussions to date, key risks 
and next steps.

1.04 Finally, Flintshire has an Enterprise Zone at Deeside which is a 
geographically focussed area for delivering economic growth with financial 
incentives and capital investment support funded by Welsh Government. 
The DEZ has been the most successful in Wales to date. This report 
describes outputs to date.

1.05 Economic Ambition Board

1.06 The Economic Ambition Board comprises the 6 North Wales Councils, 
education establishments, and private sector business representatives, and 
is c
[...]
Manufacturing Centre (DAMC) will be 
pivotal. Now at an advanced stage for Ministerial approval and public 
sector investment, and with a partnership with Swansea University 
emerging, the University having just opened its considerable new 
engineering and technology faculty, the prospects for the vision becoming 
a reality are positive. DAMC will be a centre of excellence for advanced 
and sustainable manufacturing and technology, built upon a unique 
partnership of industry, education and government with access to research 
and development facilities.  The centre will build and retain a high value 
skills base and develop an enterprise culture where all businesses are 
valued and supported with opportunities for new starts, rapid 
commercialisation and inward investment.

1.26 Next steps

1.27 Continue with this work to develop a role and influence in both LEP and 
Northern Powerhouse and work collaboratively across North Wales to 
achieve mutually beneficial economic growth.    

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Flintshire Council contributes £7k per year to fund the Mersey Dee Alliance 
and £30k for the EAB.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 There is no immediate consultation requirements 



4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Key risks are identified throughout each section of this report. 
 

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None. 

Contact Officer: Clare Budden
Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) 

Telephone: 01352 703800 
E-mail: clare.budden@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 EAB – North Wales Economic Ambition Board

7.02 MDA – Mersey Dee Alliance 

7.03 GVA – gross value added, a term for measuring economic growth

7.04 LEP –  Local Enterprise Partnership, (England)

mailto:clare.budden@flintshire.gov.uk


COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 16th March, 2016

Report Subject Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report By Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan 2015/16 was adopted by the Council in June 2015.  This 
report presents the monitoring of progress for the third quarter of 2015/16 focusing 
on the areas of under performance relevant to the Community and Enterprise 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas 
of under-performance.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee consider the 2015/16 Quarter 3 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Reports, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
which is responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance.



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING 
REPORTS

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2015/16 Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by performance 
indicators and/or milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, 
there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they 
are controlled.

1.02 The detailed sub-priority reports, shown at Appendix 1 – 3 are in a new 
format, which has been generated from the new performance 
management solution, CAMMS.

1.03 CAMMS has been purchased to provide benefits which include: 
 efficiencies by reducing duplication and data entry;
 a single version of the truth; 
 improved visibility and accountability for performance and 

programme / project management objectives; including an audit 
trail; and

 dynamic, exception based reporting with dashboards and standard 
reports.

1.04 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan measures is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:-

Performance
 RED – equates to

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 MARCH 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 16th March, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Brian Lloyd, 
Sara Parker, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

APOLOGY : Councillor Ray Hughes 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Aaron Shotton (Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance), Councillor 
Derek Butler (Cabinet Member for Housing), Councillor Helen Brown (Cabinet 
Member for Housing), Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), Service Manager 
Enterprise and Regeneration Programmes,  
Service Manager Council Housing Services, Services Manager Customer 
Support, and Service Manager Housing Programmes

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Community & Enterprise and Education & Youth Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

79. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 December 2015 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January 2016 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising
Councillor Mike Reece asked for an update on the installation of solar panels in  
Council properties in Flintshire.  The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) 
explained that it was intended to expand the scheme across the County, subject 
to funding, however, priority had been given to properties which would achieve 
the most benefit in the first instance.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February 2016 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.



Matters arising
In response to a query from Councillor George Hardcastle the Services Manager 
Customer Support gave an update on developments concerning provision for 
males fleeing domestic abuse across the North Wales region. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

80. REGIONAL ECONOMY

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise)  introduced a report on 
progress at local, regional and sub-regional level to grow the economy and 
increase prosperity for Flintshire.  She gave an overview of the report and 
referred to the main considerations concerning the Economic Ambition Board, 
Mersey Dee Alliance, LEP Growth Bid, and Northern Powerhouse.  The Chief 
Officer advised that work would continue towards developing a role and influence 
in both LEP and Northern Powerhouse and to work collaboratively across North 
Wales to achieve mutually beneficial economic growth.

   Councillors Aaron Shotton and Derek Butler, commented on the real 
opportunities and significant risks if Flintshire was not a part of the Mersey Dee 
spatial element of the Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise growth proposal.  
Councillor Shotton emphasised the need to lobby the case with the Welsh 
Government (WG) for Flintshire to have parity powers and commented on the 
need to support the work to influence and develop; the contribution North Wales 
can make to the Northern Powerhouse.  Councillor  Shotton suggested that the 
Committee continued to develop its forward work programme and receive an 
update on the Economic Ambition Board at a future meeting.

Councillor Paul Cunningham commented on the concerns which had been 
raised during a recent meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the range of languages being offered in schools and the 
Post 16 Education Centre, and said this could have an impact on Flintshire’s 
future development in relation to attracting business to the Deeside Enterprise 
Zone.

Councillor Peter Curtis raised concerns around local regeneration and 
commented on the need to ensure sustainability of small towns in the long term.   
It was suggested that a report on ‘Town Centre Regeneration’ be added to the 
forward work programme to be submitted to a future meeting.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin raised further concerns around the need for 
good transport infrastructure and connectivity.

Councillor Mike Reece proposed that a letter be sent to the WG on behalf 
of the Committee outlining the need for a Member of the Council to be appointed 
to the Deeside Enterprise Zone Board.  



RESOLVED:

(a) That the ongoing work to ensure that Flintshire can both, continue to and 
gain from the Mersey Dee spatial part of the Cheshire and Warrington 
Local Enterprise growth proposal, be supported; 

(b) That the work to influence and develop the contribution North Wales can 
make to the Northern Powerhouse, be supported; and

(c) That a letter be written to the Welsh Government outlining the Committee’s 
support for a Member of Flintshire County Council to be appointed to the 
Deeside Enterprise Zone Board. 

81. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS

The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) introduced a report to 
present the monitoring of progress for the third quarter of 2015/16 focusing on the 
areas relevant to the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
She advised that the monitoring report gave an  explanation of the progress 
being made towards the delivery of the outcomes set out in the 2015/16 
Improvement Plan.  

The Service Manager Enterprise and Regeneration Programmes,  the 
Service Manager Council Housing Services, the Services Manager Customer 
Support, and the Service Manager Housing Programmes  presented the work 
undertaken to improve performance in their respective areas as detailed in 
appendices 1 to 3 of the report.

The Chairman thanked Officers for their detailed reports and invited 
Members to raise questions.  

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin raised a number of concerns around Disabled 
Facilities Grants, and the ‘full house approach’ and bathroom installations.  In 
response to a query around provision for homeless people and the number of 
Flintshire people being referred to the Night Shelter in Wrexham  the Community 
Support Services Manager said she would provide figures to Councillor Dolphin 
following the meeting.

Councillor George Hardcastle asked how many homeless people were 
currently on the register and how many people/families were in Bed & Breakfast 
accommodation.  The Community Support Services Manager said there were 
currently none in bed and breakfast accommodation but would verify this 
following the meeting and report back to Councillor Hardcastle.  She also 
explained that a report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee 
on all the issues and housing solutions.

During discussion Officers responded to the further queries and concerns 
raised by Councillor Ian Dunbar.  In response to Councillor Dunbar’s question 
concerning Town and Rural Regeneration,  the Service Manager Enterprise and 
Regeneration Programmes advised that nine businesses had formally signed up 
to the Deeside Shop Front grant scheme but none had reached the offer stage.   
This was mainly due to the time taken in completing the applications and 



gathering information.  An agent had been appointed to assist the businesses in 
future, which would speed up the process going forward.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

82. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Community & Enterprise and Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee.  

The Facilitator explained that following consultation with the Chair, it was 
proposed to move the meeting scheduled for 27 April 2016 to 9 May 2016.   This 
was agreed by the Committee.  The Committee also approved the proposed 
changes to the items being submitted to the 13 April 2016 and 9 May 2016 
meetings and it was agreed that  the following items would be submitted to the 
meetings scheduled below:-

13 April 2016
 NEW Homes
 Community First
 Housing (Wales) Act 2014 – Homelessness

9 May 2016
 SHARP
 WHQS
 Review of Fair Debt Policy

Given the number of changes, it was agreed that the Facilitator would 
circulate an updated forward work programme to the Committee following the 
meeting.

The Facilitator advised that the Committee were invited to attend the next 
Planning Strategy Group to take part in the Gypsy and Traveller Study item, it 
was agreed that details of the meeting would be e-mailed to the Committee 
following the meeting.
.        
RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendments listed above, the forward work programme be 
approved

83. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 



84. COUNCIL HOUSING SERVICE - HOUSING MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE

The Service Manager Council Housing introduced a report on a new 
staffing structure required to deliver the Housing Management function which 
forms part of the Council Housing Service of the Community & Enterprise 
Portfolio.  He explained that the proposed structure aimed to transform service 
delivery making it more efficient, effective and better value for money by 
refocusing the service on letting homes, tenancy enforcement and sustainment, 
neighbourhood management and engagement.  The proposed structure would 
help build resilience within the team by offering the flexibility to respond to any 
capacity and demand issues.

The Service Manager referred to the key considerations as detailed in the 
report.  Members were asked to consider the proposed Housing Management 
staffing structure as outlined in appendix 2 to the report prior to submission to 
Cabinet.

Councillor George Hardcastle asked how many solar panels had been 
installed across Flintshire.  The Senior Manager Council Housing Services
 agreed to provide this information following the meeting.

Councillor Ron Hampson raised concerns over the waiting times for 
inspections to properties within his ward.  The Senior Manager Council Housing 
Services agreed to speak to Councillor Hampson regarding this matter following 
the meeting.  

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin requested that the names and contact numbers 
of officers be provided to Members.  The Senior Manager Council Housing 
Services  agreed to provide this information when the restructure had been 
completed.

Councillor Mike Reece asked if a ‘meet and greet’ for officers and 
Members could be arranged.  Councillor Helen Brown agreed for this to be 
organised when the restructure was completed.

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Management staffing structure, as set out in the report, be 
supported.

85. HOUSING PROGRAMMES RESTRUCTURE

The Service Manager Housing Programmes introduced a report on a 
proposed staffing structure designed to develop and implement an innovate and 
responsive Housing Strategy and linked policy initiatives to emerging housing 
themes across Flintshire  which includes the effective management and delivery 
of key Housing Programmes.  The Service Manager Housing Programmes 
reported on the main considerations as detailed in the report and referred to the 
housing programmes restructure.  Members were asked to consider the 
proposed staffing structure produced to meet the requirements of the Housing 
Programmes Division, which was appended to the report.



RESOLVED:

That the staffing structure for the Housing Programmes team, as set out in the 
report, be supported.

86. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.58 pm)

Chairman


